The Corporation incurred expenses in the normal course
of business for advisory consulting services provided by
a Director. The amounts charged are recorded at their
exchange amounts and are subject to normal trade terms.
For the Years ended December 31, 2022, the Corporation
incurred such fees totaling $72 (2021– $138).

The Corporation monitors its capital structure and financing
requirements using non-GAAP financial metrics required
under its Credit Facility debt covenants, consisting of
Funded Debt to Credit Facility EBITDA ratio and Total Fixed
Charge Coverage ratio. The Funded Debt, Credit Facility
EBITDA, and Total Fixed Charge Coverage are defined
under the terms of the Credit Facility (see Note 11) and do
not have any standardized meaning prescribed under IFRS.

It is therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures
presented by other companies. Debt covenant restrictions
will vary due to the timing of Material Transactions as
defined under the terms of the Credit Facility.

The Corporation's capital structure is comprised of borrow-
ings under its credit facility, shareholders' equity, less cash
and cash equivalents.

Years Ended, December 31,

Years Ended, December 31,

($ Thousands of CDN dollars, except share and per share amounts)  2022 2021

Long-term debt, including current portion  45,166  37,973
Issued and outstanding letters of credit  1,836  2,389
Shareholders’ equity  176,542  186,401
 223,544  226,763

Less: Cash and cash equivalents  (2,636)  (1,110)
  220,908  225,653

71

20
22

 A
N

N
U

AL
 R

EP
O

RT

($ Thousands of CDN dollars)  2022 2021

Healthcare  167,239  60.4%  159,938  71.4%
Hospitality  44,796  16.2%  23,135  10.3%
Canadian division  212,035  76.6%  183,073  81.7%

Healthcare  6,167  2.3%  6,613  3.0%
Hospitality  58,421  21.1%  34,306  15.3%
UK division  64,588  23.4%  40,919  18.3%

Total segment revenue  276,623  100.0%  223,992  100.0%

24.  E X P E N S E S BY N AT U R E

($ Thousands of CDN dollars)  2022 2021

Wages and benefits  130,971 100,617
Linen  31,337  27,921
Utilities  23,754  13,547
Delivery  23,050  14,564
Materials and supplies  13,522  10,782
Occupancy costs  4,727  4,052
Repairs and maintenance  10,419  7,695
Other expenses  2,351  2,023
 240,131  181,201

During the year ended December 31, 2022, wages and benefits
reflected in the table above includes an offset of government
grants recognized in the year of $0 (2021 - $3,746).

25.  SEGMENTED INF ORMATION
The Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) is the Corporation’s
chief operating decision-maker. The Chief Executive Officer
examines the Corporation’s performance and allocation of
resources both from geographic perspective and service type,
and has identified two reportable segments of its business:

 1.  Canadian division - provides laundry and linen services
to the healthcare and hospitality sectors through nine
operating divisions located in Vancouver, Victoria,
Calgary, Edmonton, Regina, Toronto, Montréal, and
Québec City. Management has assessed that the
services offered and the economic characteristics